

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

STEVEN HOBBS, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of
Washington, and the STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Defendants – Appellees,

and

JOSE TREVINO,
ISMAEL G. CAMPOS, and State
Representative ALEX YBARRA,

Intervenor-Defendants
Appellants.

Nos. 23-35595 & 24-1602

D.C. No. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL
U.S. District Court for Western
Washington, Seattle Division

**MOTION TO INTERVENE
ON APPEAL OF SENATOR
NIKKI TORRES**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION & RELIEF REQUESTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. JURISDICTIONAL MATTERS	6
II. FACTORS SUPPORTING INTERVENTION	12
A. Senator Torres’s Substantial Legal Interest	12
B. Inadequacy of the Representation of Existing Parties	14
C. The Timeliness of This Motion.	16
D. No Prejudice or Delay	19
E. Other Relevant Factors.	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Suburban Propane Gas Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997)	16,17
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	14,15
<i>Ass’n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 88 F.4th 495 (4th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997)	4,9,13,17
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	14
<i>Bryant v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 502 Fed. Appx. 670 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	4,14,17,18
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	1,15
<i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> , 13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Elorreaga v. Viacomcbs Inc.</i> , No. 23-80056, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 18864 (9th Cir. July 24, 2023)	12
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)	10,11

<i>Kalbers v. United States DOJ</i> , 22 F.4th 816 (9th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	13,14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	14
<i>Newdow v. United States Cong.</i> , 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	5,19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)	5,18,19
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	6
<i>Trevino v. Palmer</i> , No. 23A862, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 1570 (Apr. 2, 2024)	4
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	9

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
578 U.S. 539 (2016) 10

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 4,5,6,19
